
In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.

*ON CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE CROSS-RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

SETH FROTMAN
General Counsel
STEVEN Y. BRESSLER
Deputy General Counsel
KRISTIN BATEMAN
CHRISTOPHER DEAL
Assistant General Counsel
KEVIN E. FRIEDL
JUSTIN M. SANDBERG
Senior Counsel
STEPHANIE GARLOCK
Attorney
Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau
Washington, D.C. 20552

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. Procedural history..... 4

Argument..... 10

 A. The court of appeals correctly held that the
 unconstitutional removal restriction provides
 no basis for invalidating the payment provisions..... 11

 B. The court of appeals correctly rejected
 cross-petitioners’ statutory challenge..... 17

 C. The questions presented in the cross-petition
 do not warrant further review 23

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB,
820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) 16, 17

CFPB v. Gordon, 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2291 (2017) 15

CFPB v. Seila Law LLC, 997 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2021) 16

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin,
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) 28

Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) 6-8, 11-14, 16, 27

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012) 24

*Department of Commerce v. United States House of
Representatives*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... 25

*Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift
Supervision*, 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 16

FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc., 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	15
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)	26
<i>Kajmowicz v. Whitaker</i> , 42 F.4th 138 (3d. Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	14
<i>McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , 981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2854 (2021)	15-17
<i>NLRB v. Newark Elec. Corp.</i> , 14 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1041 (1989)...	20, 21
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982).....	25
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Heinszen & Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907).....	15
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	25
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Appointments Clause.....	14
Appropriations Clause.....	9, 10, 24, 26, 27
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,	
124 Stat. 1376	2
12 U.S.C. 5491(a)	2
12 U.S.C. 5491(b)(1)-(2).....	2
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(3).....	2
12 U.S.C. 5531(b)	2, 4, 18, 19

V

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 5531(e)(1).....	2, 18, 19, 22
12 U.S.C. 5531(d)(2)(A).....	19
12 U.S.C. 5531(d)(2)(B).....	19
12 U.S.C. 5531(d)(2)(A)-(B).....	3
12 C.F.R. Pt. 1041:	
Section 1041.7.....	3, 18, 23
Section 1041.8.....	3, 18
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10.....	23
Rule 15.7.....	9
Rule 25.4.....	29
Miscellaneous:	
81 Fed. Reg. 47,864 (July 22, 2016).....	17
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017).....	3, 4, 18-24
84 Fed. Reg. 4252 (Feb. 14, 2019).....	5
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020).....	5, 13
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020).....	5, 21
Letter from Elizabeth B. Prelogar, Solicitor General, to Scott S. Harris, Clerk of Court (Nov. 21, 2022).....	9, 10, 29
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	25
